

ANGEL PLACE LEVEL 8, 123 PITT STREET SYDNEY NSW 2000

URBIS.COM.AU Urbis Ltd ABN 50 105 256 228

20 June 2024

Amita Maharjan Strategic Planner North Sydney Council 200 Miller Street North Sydney, NSW 2060

Dear Amita,

PLANNING PROPOSAL | 601 PACIFIC HIGHWAY ST LEONARDS

Urbis Ltd has prepared this submission on behalf of Stockland Development Pty Ltd (**Stockland**) as the proponent of Planning Proposal 2/23. The planning proposal relates to 601 Pacific Highway St Leonards and seeks to amend the North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013 (**NSLEP 2013**).

We write further to our email correspondence (17 June 2024) in which Council request:

- 1. A covering letter detailing the status of the Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) report; and
- 2. List of all planning proposal documentation that has been updated.

We address these two items as follows.

Preliminary Site Investigation report

- The original planning proposal was accompanied by a Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) Report (dated 24 June 2021) prepared by Golder Associates Pty Ltd.
- Golder Associates Pty Ltd has since merged with WSP Australia Pty Limited.
- WSP Australia Pty Limited is not able to revise the date of the original PSI Report (June 2021) for the reason that it was based on an assessment of contamination undertaken by Golder Associates Pty Ltd. For contractual reasons, Golder Associates Pty Ltd is no longer established and therefore cannot update the original contamination assessment (upon which the PSI Report was based).
- Notwithstanding, the amended change in building height (reduced to RL259) will not have any
 resultant impact on contamination risk or the findings and recommendations of the PSI Report.
 Therefore, the conclusions and recommendations of the PSI report (24 June 2021) remain valid.
- Furthermore, it is anticipated that the consent authority will require a future development application on the site to be accompanied by an updated PSI Report.
- As requested by Council, the Planning Proposal Report (prepared by Urbis) has been amended to include a statement that the change in building height (reduced to RL259) would not have any resultant impacts on potential contamination risk as per the original PSI Report (24 June 2021).



Planning Proposal Documentation

Table 1 identifies the documentation that was submitted at the original lodgement of the planning proposal (16 January 2023). Additional and amended documentation subsequent to the original lodgement and in response to the Gateway conditions (submitted on 2 May 2024) is identified in **red**.

Table 1 Planning Proposal Documentation

Document	Consultant	Appendix
Planning Proposal Report Planning Proposal Report (amended) [dated 18 June 2024]	Urbis	-
Urban Design Report Urban Design Report (amended) [dated 2 May 2024]	Architectus	A
Landscape Concept Report Landscape Concept Report (amended) [dated 2 May 2024]	Oculus	В
Preliminary Site Investigation Preliminary Site Investigation (amended to reflect RL259) [dated 21 June 2021 – as per above explanation]	Golder Associates Pty Ltd	С
Geotechnical Desktop Report Geotechnical Desktop Report [dated 1 May 2024]	Arup	D
Structural Engineering Report Structural Engineering Report [dated 1 May 2024]	Arup	E
Traffic Impact Assessment (+ Green Travel Plan) Traffic Impact Assessment [dated 30 April 2024]	Arup	F
Pedestrian Wind Environment Statement + Addendum	WindTech	G
Aeronautical Impact Assessment Aeronautical Impact Assessment [dated 1 May 2024]	Avlaw Consulting	Н
Council's Pre-Lodgement Minutes	North Sydney Council	1
Pre-Lodgement Design Response	Architectus & Arup	J
Planning Agreement Letter of Offer [dated 4 June 2024]	Stockland	К



We trust that this submission addresses the items requested by Council and that the planning proposal can now proceed to public exhibition.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if you need any further information.

Yours sincerely,

R.Batterby

Rob Battersby Associate Director +61 2 8233 9936 rbattersby@urbis.com.au